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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

0., April 19, 1968

ANDREW DOBOS, 301 Fyche Lane, Teaneck, New Jersey,
furnis hed the following information:

He is the area representative for the Textile
Marking Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, This company
manufactures and sells to laundries a thermo-seal machine
that produces laundry marks. He made available to the FBI
a list of those laundries that he covers that use this
machine., In addition he suplied the name of FRED WEBER,
District Sales Manager, Textile Marking Machine Company,
Syracuse, New York, who lives at 35 Skylark Lane, Stoneybrook,
New York, as a person who may be able to supply the names of
additional laundries located in the northeast United States
who use this particular machine,

In addition he stated that WEBER may also be
able to name the jobbers in this area that use a particular
laundry tag.
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by Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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STATE OF MiSSOURI
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
JeFFerson City

CEORGE M. cAMP
DEPLTY DIRECTOR

April 13, 1976 o

Mr. Clarence M. Kelley, Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kelley:

It is our understanding that the Attorney General has under
consideration a review of the events that led up to the death
of the late Dr. Martin Luther King. Either as part of that
review, or as an independent review, we request that you initi-,
ate an investigation into the activities of James Earl Ray
while he was an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary in

the early and mid-1960's, including his escape from that insti--
tution in 1967.

Recently we reviewed the facts available to us and concluded
that James Earl Ray's escape did not involve the complicity of
Missouri prison officials and that he was not a '"merchant"
within the Penitentiary. However, the State of Missouri has
neither the resources nor the legal authority to conduct an in-
vestigation that could lead to a review of facts and interviews
outside the State of Missouri. As part of your investigation,
we ask that you review the material in our possession. We, of
course, do not have access to the material and information that
your agency and the U. S. Attorney's Office developed in the
course of the investigation and the prosecution of James Earl
Ray, and therefore think that your office is in the best po-
sition to be absolutely sure that no stone has been left unturned.

We stand ready to assist and cooperate with you and look forward
to hearing from you as soon as you have made a decision 6N CThé&™

course of action you wish to take. -/95¢
N — P2
er YD L
GMC :mac k. e
cc: Governor Christopher S. Bond s '
Attorney General Edward H. Levi  GE
Bill D. Williams, Regional De;

Director, FBI, Kansas City,Mo. CAN-—
Reverend Emanueal Cleaver ,, 'CL
Attorney General John Danforth ANttty A _F po A

GEORGE M. CAMP : FAWRENCE L. GRAHAM
DEPUTY DIRECTOR . Director
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES X ‘/' , ‘r‘_:«,r".
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Airtel

4/26/176
To: SAC, Kansas City (Enes. 2)
From: Director, FBI
MURKIN

Enclosed are two copies of a letter dated 4/13/76, from the
State of Missouri, Department of Social Services, Jefferson City,
Missouri.

Kansas City, promptly econtact George M. Camp, Deputy
Direetor, and/or Lawrence L. Graham, Director, State of Missouri,
Department of Social Services, acknowledge reeeipt of this letter, and
interview them for full details regarding any information they may desire
to furnish re captioned matter. Review the material referred to in this
letter to determine if it is pertinent to captioned matter. Advise them
all of the information they furnish will be furnished to the CRD, USDJ,
for its consideration as to whether any additional Federal action is
warranted. If they have any further questions, they may consider
communicating directly with the CRD, USDJ, Washington, D. C. 20530.

Promptly sulhm results. Conduct no addltional investigation
at this time.

S8AC, Memphis (44-1987) (Info) (Enclosure) (Enclosed is a copy of
incoming. )

9[4[ /7£7:0fﬁ/0'?3

SERI Z:,ﬁ ]

APR %3 1976
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In Reply, Please Refer to

File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Kansas City, Missouri

May 7, 1976

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
CIVIL RIGHTS

On April 22, 18976, Mr, George M. Camp, Deputy Directer,
Missouri Department of Social Services, Jefferson City, Missouri,
was contacted and receipt of his letter of April 13, 1575 to
FBI Director Clarence . Kelley was acknowledged. This lstter
reads as follows:

“Dear Mr. Kelley:

"It is our understanding that the Attorney Gensral has
undey consideration a review of the events that led up to
the death of the late Dr. Martian Luther King., Either as
part of that review, or as an independent review, we
request that you initiate an investigation inte the
activities of James Harl Ray while he was an inmate at
the Misscuri State Penitentiary in the early and wmid-
iggg's, including his escape from that institution in
276.

“"Recently we reviewed the facts available to us and
concluded that James Earl Ray's escape did not invelve
the complicity of Missouri prisern officisls and that

he was not & "'merchant’ witgin the Penitentiry. lHowever,
the State of Missourl has neither the resources nor the
legal authority to conduct an investigation that could
lead to a review of facts and interviews outside the
State of Hissouri. As part of your investigation, we
ask that you review the material in our possession. We,
of course, do not have access to the material and
information that your agency and the U. S. Attorney's
Office developed in the course of the investigation and
the prosecution of James Earl Ray, and therefore think
that your office is in the best position to be abso-

lutely sure that no stone has been left-untu ey
ISEARCRLD.. DEXER -
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i
TSR T+

Sriee 4

= MEWPMIS
B =

: Y Aot SO |
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the
FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency
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ASSASSINATION OF
HARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

“We stand ready to assist and cooperate with yvou and leook
forward to hesring from vou as soon as you have made a
decision on the course of actien you wish to take.

Very truly yours,

GEORGE M. CAWP
Deputy Dbirector”

Mr. Camp stated that he is im charge of the Divisioen
of Corrections of the HMissouri Department of Socisl Services,
and handling of the captioned mattey insefar as his agency
is concerned has been delegated te hiw Ly ¥Mr, Lawrence L,
Graham, Director of the Department of Social Services.

Hr. Camp advised that he and his staff reviewed files
and conducted interviews of availshle appreopriate persenael,
and former personnel of the Misseuri State Pemitentiary (MSP),
and sowme inmates of the MEP regsrding James Earl Ray and
his escape from the MEP, and regarding the murder of Dr, King.

My, Camp stated that after these inguirieszs and file
reviews, it was the conclusion of Missouri officials that Ray's
escape from the MSP was due t¢e the laxity of some employees,
and Ray tock advantage of the laxity. Ilie said he found no
svidence of 2 conspiracy to ald Ray's escape iuvelving MSP
personnel.

Hr. Camp sazid thaet in regard to allegations that
Ray was running rackets im the MSP, finmancing himself through
illegal acts within the MEP, supgas&dly ajded by unidentified
guard personnel, it was the conclusion after the study that
such activity was not indicated by facts available, and no
evidence was found to support such allegatiens. He neted that
Ray had only one misconduct report, other than write-ups
regarding his escape attempts, snd that was ar incident
invelving Ray's apparent asttempt to take comtraband into
the h@spgui at the MSF on a food cart, He further noted
that a review of Ray's ledger sccount, which sihows the
activity of the money coming inte snd disbursed from his
account at the MSP treasurer’s office, revealed the tetasl
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ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

apount of money that came inte his account during the time
he was st the HMSP, 1960-47, was about $§5€0. He noted that
some of Ray's earnings from working in prison jobs and money
sent by family went back out to family , and the rost was
speat in the MSP commissary and for resding material.

Hr, Camp moted that the M3P eofficial who was desmed
nost knowledgeable vegarding the inmate population at the MSP
during the period of time of 1960-67, and who was in a pesition
to know, and did know which inmates wore invelved in rackets
as a merchant or desler in contraband, and possessed of
influence over inmste population ian the MSP, was Major B. J.
Poiry. He ssid infermation frem Masjer Peiry was te the effect
that Ray wax a “nobody” and was distinguished by nothing except
that “he wanted to escape from the MSP.”

Mr. Camp advised that mothing was seen in all his
investigation to relate Hay's escape to the wurder of Martis
L. gimg‘ He noted mo information indicating that Ray was a
racist.

Mr., Camp stated that the MSP staff should have been
watching Ray more c¢leosely in view of his previous escape attempts
at the MSP., He believes that the prison officials’ decisien
t0o cancel a suggestion that the employees identified as lax
in their duties, whick probably led to Ray being able to
escape, in addition to the letters of reprimand they did
receive, was an insufficiency of meragement in not takiang
morve severe administrative action against those employees.
fie noted, however, that at the time of the escape, it could
net have been known that Ray later would kill Eing.

Mr. Camp sald that the "Western Union Mailgram™
received by Missouri Govermer Christopher 5. Bond at Jeffersen
City on February &, 197¢ from Reverend Emanuel Cleaver,
Executive Directer, Southern Christian Leadership Conference
(SCILC), referred to the January 26, 1976 issue of Time
magazine and requested investigation regarding Ray's escape
and activities in the MSP. He believes the SCLC hypothesized
that the HSP staff helped Ray rum rackets in the MSF to fimance
himself on his escape in a plot te kill Kimg.

He noted that the Time magazine article was arranged
by the publicity agent for George McMillian, 12 Hilliard Street,
Cambridge, Massachusetts, to help promote his book on Ray,

3
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ASSASSINATION OF
HARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

and King's assassination. He sald that it was his under-
standing that Ychillian had stated that he had refused
to give any assistance te the FE]l when contacted for
information he might have regarding the allegations
mnentioned above.

McMillian used 23 a source a former MSP inmate
named Raymond Curtis accerding to Mr. Camp, who moted that
ﬁnrtiséhaé been gone from the MSP about one year before Ray
escaped. ’

Mr. Camp further sdvised that he had received a
lotter dated January 28, 1976 from Lou Miller, former MEP
inmate, whe told Camp that he had been editor of the inmate
newspaper at the MSP, the Jefftowrn Journsl, when Ray was in
the }SP. Miller stated that he knew Ray and “ran a cavrd
game with him" for a period of tiwe net specified in the
MSP, Miller is now residing at the Kirby Hotel, 233 Nerth
Haln, Springfield, Misseouri, according te NMr. Camp.

Mr. Cemp pointed cut that his investigation in
this matter did not include interviews with Miller or
Curtis, noy did he interview Fred Wilkinson, Director of
the Department of Corrections im 1967, who aow lives in
North Carolina. He said that he believes that any further
investigation in this metter should include interviews with
the above-named persons, as well as the MSP persennsl repri-
panded in this matiter at the time, Hajor Poliry, former MSP
¥Warden H. R. Swenson and with James Earl Ray.

Mr. Comp furaished coples of the following items
from his file on this metter, which are attached te this
nemorandus

“Hailpram® to Governer Bond from Reverend Emanuel
Cleaver, supra, February 5, 197¢;

Letter dated January 28, 1976 teo Ms. Heather
Kilpatrick, Time-Life Building, ¥ew Yerk City, Hew York,

Letter dated February 26, 1976 te Reverend
Cleaver, supra, from Mr, Camp:

Memorandus dated Februsyy 27, 1976 to James Earl
Ray file from Mr. Camp.
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ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The material utilized by Mr, Lamp in his investigatien,
as outlined in his meworandum dated Februsry 27, 1976, was re-
viewed by the Federal Bureau of Investigation at Mr. Camp's
Office on April 29 and April 30, 1876 and May 3 and May 4, 1876,
This review revealed no information pertinent to this investi-
gatior which has not already been available, or in variance
with the conclusions reached by Myr. Camp, 3s eutlined above.

S8
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5/7/76

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) -RUC-
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Kansas City, 4/26/76.

Enclosed are six copies of a self-explanatory LHM,
One copy of the LHM is enclosed for Memphis.

Mr. CAMP was advised on contact that all of the
information he furnished would be furnished to the Civil Rights
Division (CRD), U. S. Department of Justice (USDJ), for its
consideration as to whether or not any additional Federal action
is warranted. He was told that if he had any further questions,
he might consider communicating directly with the CRD, USDJ,
Washington, D. C.

-« Bureau (Enc. 6) J’
_ﬁ;/y Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. l)(Info)
Kansas City
THW/jb
(4)

%’/ 287 svam /9025

{SEARCHE INODYXED.

f i
{SERIALIZ k; io mu

R~ MEMAHIS
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In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

page four

Thls decument contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the

Fil It is tihe preperty of the F3I and is loaned to yeour agency; it and its

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Kansas City, Missouri
May 10, 1976

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
CIVIL RIGHTS

Reference memorandum dated May 7, 1976.

Attached are the enclosures described on
of referenced memorandum.

conients gre net to be distributed outside your agency

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

LIPS B

SEARCHED
SERIALIZED

NDEXED |
ED_Lrir £, ]




R

~

.

., ‘ . o -y (’
o S e L R e
H"*!STL S 2 A4
2"00{‘90,&? U-Sh nj/05/7!~, . Lchﬂﬂ UﬂoUn u m.l* ”‘Q.J C 2 :&“‘;‘ :

Ics IPH‘*\(;? qu ! . . - L A S
BI63SATULA MGM TNAN KAMGAS CITY. M0 4QR A2~05 00464 EST

GOVERMNQOR CHRISTOPHER S BOND
STATE CAPITOL
JEFFERSOMN CITY MO 651014

GOVERNOR'S OFFiCE

DEAR GOVERNOR BOND )

IN IT8 JANUARY 26 ADDITION, TIME MAGAZINE CARRIED SOME KEY EXCFRPTS
FROM GEORGE MCMILLIAN!S UPCOMING ROOK ON THE ASSASSIMATION OF DOCTCR
MARTIN LUTHER KING JUNIOR, THE FQUNDER OF THE SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN
LEADERSHIP CONFEPEMCE TN KIS ROOK, MCMILLIAN CHRARGES THAT JAMES E&RL
RaY, DOCTCR KING'S ALLEGFD ASSASSIM, PLOTTED AND FINANCED TRF MURDFR OF
THE FAMED CIVIL RIGHTS LEADER® BEHIND THE WALLS OF THE MISSOUR] STATE
PRISON, MCMILLIAN, WHO SPENT 7 YFARS SESEARCHING FOR HIS ROQOK, GOES
EVEN FURTHER BY SUGGESTING THAT SEVERAL PRISOM GULRNDS PROVIDED RAY wIjH
WHATEVER ASSTSTAMCE WAS MECESSARY TO MAINTAIN A LUCRATIVE PRISON DRUG
BUSINESS, MCMILLIAN CLAIMS THAT RAY HaD EARNED QVER 7 THOUSAND DOQLLAKRS
BY THE TIME OF HIS ESCAPE AND THAT HE USED THIS MONEY FOR ASSASSINATIOM
PLANS

wHETHER OR NOT MCMILLIAN'S BOOK IS COMPLETELY RELIARLE IS SECOKNDARPY,
THE FACT THAT TIME MAGAZINE, QNE THE NATION!'S MOST PRESTIGINUS AND
WIDELY CIRCULATED PURLICATIONS HAD ENQUGH CONFIDENCE IN MCMILLIAN TO
PRINT THE STORY, IS IN ITSELF wORTHY 0OF OUF ATTENTION, SINCE THE
REVELATION THAT J EQGAR HOOVER USED THE F81 IN & VICIQUS ATTEMPT 710
DISCREDIT DOCTOR KING, THE HARRIS POLL REPORTS THAT 60 PERCENT OF THE
POPULATION BELIEVE THAT DOCTOR KING'S DEATH WAS THE FESULT OF A
CONSPIRACY, THE AMERICA PUALIC, 4S YOU WELL KNOWw, HAS, WITK MUCH
JUSTIFICATION, BECOME CYNICAL AND SUSPICIOUS, THE STORY IN TIMF HAS

. FURTHERED THIS CYNCISIM AND SUSPICION,

IF, AS MANY HAVE COME TO BFLIEVE, DNCTOR KINGI!S &SSASSINATION wAS
CONCEIVED IN JEFFERSON CTTY AND CONSUMATED IN MEMPHIS, A THORQUGH
INVESTIGATION OF RAY!'S ILLEGAL DFALINGS 4S8 & PRISON MERCHANT AND KIS
SEEMINGLY SMOOTH ESCAPE MIGHT SHED SOME RADLY NEEDED LIGHT ON THIS VERY
EMOTIONAL ISSUE,

THE SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE IS THEREFQORE MAKING THF
FOLLOWING RENUESTS

I THAT THE FINDIMNGS OF THE OFFICTAL TYWVESTIGATION OF JAMES FARL RAY!S
ESCAPE FROM THE MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY RBE PRESENTED TO SCLC AND
MADE PUBRLIC, ,

2 TRAT THE STATE ATTORMEY GENERAL'S QFFICE EXAMINE THE CHYARGES MADE Ry
MCMILLTAN IN REGARD T0 DRUG SALES IN THE PRISON AND THE PASSIPILITY
THAT PRISON GUARNS MAY HAVE AIDED RAY IN HIS ESCAPE,

3 THAT TRERE RE PUALIC NISCLOSURE OF ANY ACTIONS YAKEN RY PRISON
QFFICIALS OR GOVERNQOR WAPQEN HEARNFS AFTEQ THEY LEARNED THAT DOACTNE
KING!'S 4SSASSIN WAS A MISSOURY STATF PRISOM LSCAPEE,

SCLC, MEFDLESS YO SAY IS ROPING FOR A POSITIVE AND PRQMPT nyqpnu\r
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REVEREND EMANUEL CLEAVER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
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STATE OF 1AISSOURI

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

Jofferson City
GEORGE M. CALIP

DEPUTY DIRECTOR

January 28} 1976

Ms. Heather Kilpatrick
Time-Life Building
Rockerfeller Center
New York City, N. Y.

Dear Ms. Kilpatrick:

As head of Missouri's prison system, I was disturbed to read
the article on the assassination of Martin Luther King in
the Time edition of January 26, 1976.

In one section of this article, you used excerpts from George
McMillan's unpublished book to make both inaccurate and mis-
leading implications and statements concerning Missouri's
corrections system. Concerning James Earl Rays' confinement

in the Missouri State Penitentiary, you stated that prison
authorities were not helpful in documenting Ray's illegal deal-
ings as a "Merchant." You also stated, "Just the opposite.
They can no more admit that they have lost control of the pri-
son, that the prisoners are running it, than they can fly

to the moon."

Nothing could be further from the truth than these statements.
First of all, Missouri's correctional system has a complete
open door press policy allowing complete access to the press

at any time except in emergency situations. And I feel that

if you were to visit any of our correctional facilities in
Missouri, you would learn that we most certainly have not

lost control of our institutions. Secondly, the staff here
have cooperated completely with Mr., McMillan in obtaining in-
formation and most, if not all, information on Ray's confine-
nment in Missouri came from our officials. In addition to this,
I was never contacted by Mr. McMillan concerning this situation.
Lastly and most importantly, your article referred to conditions
of the Missouri State Penitentiary in the early 1960's, but as
seen from the above quote from Time, the reader would be led

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Ms. Heather Kilpatrick - -2- January 28, 1976

to believe that these same conditions “exist today and they,
of course, do not.

I find this assessment most difficult to comprehend espec-
ially in view of the fact that to my knowledge neither Mr.
McMillan nor the staff from Time Magazine cver came to Mis-
souri since my arrival here in July of 1973 to personally
review the situation.

Very truly yours,

GEORGE M. CAMP
Director of Correctional Services
State of Missouri

GMC:13jxr

cc: George McMillan
Ned Bradford

-
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STATE OF MiISSOURI
DE”ARTMENT or SOCIAL SERVICCS
JerFerson City

GEORGE M, CAMP
DEPUTY DIRCCTOR

February 26, 1976

Reverend Emanuel Cleaver

Executive Director _

Southern Christian Leadership Conference
St. James Gregory United Methodist Church
3000 East Gregory

Kansas City, Missouri 64132

Dear Reverend Cleaver:

Governor Bond has asked me to respond to your Mailgram dated
February 5 concerning the James Earl Ray article which appeared
in the January 26 issue of Time Macgazine. First of all, I have
attached a copy of my letter of January 28 to Time Magazine,
the contents of which are self-explanatory. You will note that
I take exception to the conclusions drawn by Time Magazihe as
well as some of those attributed to Mr. McMillan.

In response to your particular questions, I have thoroughly re-
viewed the file of James Earl Ray when he was an inmate in the
Missouri State Penitentiary in the early 1960's. I have also
reviewed and studied all reports available tc the Division of
Corrections that might in any way relate to Ray s activities
while an inmate and to the escape itself.

My findings are that there is nothing whatsoever to substantiate
any conclusion that James Earl Ray financed either his escape or
his activities after his escape through any means while he was
an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary. During the six
years that James Earl Ray was an inmate at the Missouri State
Penitentiary, he kept primarily to himself and , other than forx
the fact that he attempted to escape on more than one occasion,
he had only one conduct violation during that entire time and
that was for the possession of three packages of cigarettes, a
ball point pen and one pound of coffee.

During the entire time that he was an inmate, the total amount
of moncy received or carned was $903.39. The majority of these
funds were spent in the Inmate Cantcen during his years in the
Penitentiary. .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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The inmate that Mr. McMillan quotes extfensively - Mr. Curtis -
was released from the Penitentiary approximately onc year prior
to James Earl Ray's escape and was later committed to the Georgia
Department of Corrections in July of 1967 to serve 888 years for
murder. He is still in their custody.

I have been informed that all of the material available to me
at this time was made available to the Federal Bureau of Inves-
tigation and I am sure that this material, along with probably
much more material, was thoroughly studied at the time of James
Ear]l Ray's-trial.

In addition, you might be interested to know that prior to the
Governor's receiving your Mailgram, I personally discussed the
allegations and conclusions in the Time Magazine article with
the author himself, Mr. George McMillan. In the course of our
conversation, I pressed him for details regarding drug sales or
any other illegal activities in which staff and/or inmates might
have been involved. He was unable to give me any specifics but
just responded that "it was common knowledge."

In conclusion, I find nothing whatsoever to substantiate the
hatching of any conspiracy to kill Martin Luther King on the
part of James Earl Ray while he was an inmate in the custody of
the Missouri Department of Corrections. If I can be of any fur-
ther assistance to you, please do not hesitate to call upon me.

Very truly yours,

2 7
@f’,{’ 27
s < < *

GECRGE~M. CAMP
Deputy” Director

GMC:mac

attachment )
cc: Governor Christopher S. Bond
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. . . DEPUTY DIRECT”R

STATE OF MISSQOURI

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

s Jefferson City
GEORGE M. CAMP

February 27, 1976

"MEMORANDUM

TO:  JAMES EARL RAY FILE
| N AR
FROM: Georgeczglr Camp ;
RE: Investigation of the James Earl Ray escape

and financing of his activities

As well as reviewing James Earl Ray's file and the files
of several other inmates and emplovees, which are listed
below, I talked with former Warden Harold R. Swenson and
former Senior Correctional Officer Bernard Poiry regard-
ing any knowledge they mlght have of the activities of
James Earl Ray. :

On February 26, Mr. Swenson informed me that to his
knowledge Ray was not a "merchant" and that he was not
involved in any extensive illegal activities within the
prison and in fact was a loner. He noted that the only
significant point tc James Earl Ray's record was his sev-
eral attempts to escape from the institution.

On that same day, February 26, I had an extensive discus-
sion with the former Chief Yard Officer, Major Bernard
Poiry. 1In essence, he substantiated the conclusions made
to me by Warden Swenson and in his opinion, James Earl Ray
could not have earned monies while in the prison to sup-
port himself after his escape. He was a loner who attempted
to escape on several occasions and apparently had little
rapport with other inmates. Major Poiry felt that James
Earl Ray was able to escape due to the laxity of employees
and not due to any dealings between Ray and employees of
the institution. The report written at the time of Ray's
escape substantiates this conclusion. Major Poiry stated

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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that there were a great many employees in the institution
who frequently were lax in their duties and that a hand-
ful of employees had to pick up the slack for the majority
of the employees who did not pay enough attention to cus-
todial security.

In my own mind, having reviewed all of the files listed
and to the discussions of Warden Swenson and Major Poiry,
it seems quite clear to me that we have no information
that one could base the conclusion that James Earl Ray

- planned and executed his escape with the direct assistance
of staff nor that he secreted through illegal means money
to support himself after his escape while he was still an
inmate at the Penitentiary.

Inmate files reviewed:

James Earl Ray 00416 Joseph Siebert 09111
Ronnie Westborg 71859 Robert Lynn Powell 16960
James Esson 73789 Carl Drake 00189

Gary Wayne Harkins 21231 Billy Mac Miles 07206

George Harold Jones (05516 Donald Ray Johnson 10987

Raymond Curtis 04849

Personnel files reviewed:

~Alfred Burkhardt James F. Stone

Harold John Schaffer Lafe O. Gove

Ezra Leroy Shelden Johnnie Francis Petree

Raymond Harold Morgan Bernard C. Peschang
GMC:mac

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIRTEL

FROM :

5/10/76

AIR MAIL

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) RUC
MURKIN

Re Kansas City airtel and LHM, 5/7/76.

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies

and Memphis

one copy of LHM, containing enclosures described on page four
of referenced LHM, dated 5/7/76.

D-Memphis (44-1987)(Enc.

2-Bureau (Enc. 8) =
/?)(Into.)

l1-Kansas City

JRG:aa
(4)

LY/992 5082 /027

SEARCHED DEX
SERIALIZEW |

/ MAY 121976
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Kansas City, Missouri
In Reply, Please Refer to

File No. May 24, 1976

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, IR,
CIVIL RIGHTS
4
Leslie Allen Achter, Missouri Division of
Corrections #26045, was inferviewed at the Missouri State
Penitentiary (MSP), Jefferson City, Missouri, on HMay 20, 1276,
in response to a letter he directed to FBI Director Clarence
M. Kelley at Washington, D.C., on May 11, 1976. Achter's
letter reads as follows:

"Dear Director Kelley:

"Sir What I am Writing You about I Want You
to Send A F.B.I. Agent To ¥**¥*¥%%
Interview Me in Person About James Earl Ray and I do Mot
Want to see a Agent From this State I am Very Sure
You Know What I am Talking about_

"Thank You

"I am Sincerely
"/s/ Leslie Allen Achter-W-24045
Inmate Attorney-At-Law."

Achter had previnusly volunteered information about
James Earl Ray in an interview with the FBI in the matter
captioned "WARDEH DOMALD W, WYRICK, Missouri State
Penitentiary, Jefferson City, HWissouri; LESLIE ALLEM ACHTER -
VICTIM; CIVIL RIGHTS", as reported in memorandum dated May 14,
1976. In that interview, Achter advised that he was basing
the information he offered on reading of reports in the
news media on Ray's case, and he had no specific information
to offer.

yy /?l/ svgm /02;

- 1y
This dotumaent contains neither recommen dations nor conc r
£ and i loanad to your agency; it nnd its”

Fgl. 1+ ic tha rrmp"“‘ cf e

contents are not to bo distributed outsic ida your agency
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ASSASSIMATION OF MARTIM LUTHER KIMG, JR.

A review of Achter's file at the MSP on May 20, 1976
revealed the following information:

He has FBI #216 783 C and is a white male, born

and he is currently serving a 29-year

sentence from Mississippi County, Missouri. He previously
had committments to the MSP as follows:

Date Received Charge Release

March 30, 1956 Burglary & June 21, 1957, paroled
Larceny

October 2, 1957 Parole Viola- May 22, 1958, discharged
tion

June 10, 1959 Assault With May 14, 1962, escaped
Intent to Kill

May 28, 1962 Returned from January 10, 196¢,
Escape discharged

January 11, 1966 Began sentence June 28, 1966, paroled
for escape

charge

January 13, 1967 Parole Viola- June 1, 1967, discharged
tion

December 13, 1968 Manslaughter September 10, 1971,

discharged

Achter was taken out of the MSP on a court order
to testify in U.S. District Court, Central Division,
Western District of Missouri, on April 29, 1976, in civil
actions #75CV2-C and 76CV36-C, captioned, "LESLIE ALLEM ACHTER,
Plaintiff, vs. BILL ARMOMTROUT, Associate Warden, HSP, et al,
Defendants".

Lt. Golden of the MSP, reported on October 23, 1974
that Achter "is never satisfied unless he has something going
on all the time...always agitating other inmates, and
generally trying to cause havoc."

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ASSASSIMATIOM OF MARTIM LUTHER KING, IR,

There is also correspondence in his file involving
answers by the Pivision of Corrections of Missouri to
Senator Thomas Eanleton of Missouri in response to inquiries
prompted by letters Senator Eagleton received from Achter.

A Psychological Evaluation dated June 2, 1275 in
Achter's file by James 8. Gross, ".A., Clinical Psychologist
IIT, includes the following information:

"...Achter admitted that he spends a qgreat
deal of time thinking about just how he would conduct the legal
defense of James Earl Ray: 'I don't believe I would have any
sweat whatsoever, easiest case I have ever seen.' Asked
if this case might make him famous, inmate replied with
geat feeling: ' (ohscene) , yes, that would be THE publicity
case of the world---that would be a big step in history;
I've laid out a number of allegations, I've had the F8I here.'"

Gross noted in his report that Achter claims to

be "legal-educated", but actually has had no formal leqgal
trainini wvhatsoever, and his evaluation was: ﬁ
_!!

On Interview on May 20, 1976, Achter stated that
he remains interested in the Jawes Earl Ray case, and his
interest has been stirred by recent news articles about Ray.
He noted that 'Yewsweek maacazine had an article recently
indicating that Ray was a "dope pnusher" in the MSP while an
inmate, and he asserted that he knew Ray and knew that he was
not a "dope pusher" and never had any money as indicated by
the article. He said he recalls Ray ran a few "parlay
tickets" on a "penny-ante" scale. He asserted that one
Joe Maloney, a newspaper renorter for a newspaper in KXansas
City, Missouri, formerly an inmate in the MSP and editor of
the inmate newspaper, was never associated with Ray and had
no basis for any information he wrote in a recent article
he had published in the newspaper on Ray. Achter volunteered
that it is his theory that Ray, as a con, would never have
pulled the trigger on Martin Luther King and then left the rifle
where it would be found and his radio, bearing his inmate
register number at the MSP, where it could be found, at the
scene., He stated that he has no information as to what actually
happened and no information that anyone employed at the MSP
was involved in assisting Ray's escape at the MSP, He
offered that a former inmate at the MSP named Joe Hedgewood,

proes

s
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ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KIMNG, 3JR.

who was an inmate in 1967, later was hired by the MSP as

a guard, but is now back inside the MSP as a convict after
another conviction, and he thought it strange that he would
be hired as a guard. He theorized that mavbe Hedgewood "had
something on" the staff at the MSP, which led them to hire
him, but he had no information that Hedgewood was connected
with James Earl Ray or that Hedgewood had any information
about Ray's escape.
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5/26/76

AIRTEL AIR HAIL

T¢: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, KAHSAS CITY (4&-760) Ruc

. &
e

MURKIN & 4 & o

¢ Pureau airtel to Kansas City, 5/14/74.

Enclosed harewith for the Bureau are four ceples
of an LHM., Also, enclosed for Memphis are two coples of
an LHM, |

2 = Bureau (Encs. &) _
(” 2= Hemphls (Enes, 2)Y7 i
—-1 - Kansas City ]
THY :od i
(5) i
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OFTIONAL FORM NO, 10
JULY 1873 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT -~
Memorandum
TO : DIRECZ’QR; FLI (44-30861) , DATE: 6/3/76

SUBJECT: CORRIE

LTy et
Y
Vs gdats

T o e ey e -y - d
2AITERWL are oLl

o oy [~ e
i VWYY £ 4
oo I

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

$610-110
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Civeinnati, “his
File No. ,

ray 2%, 1074

w
o

ty Tihblos, suby wlerk,
“ixth Civeuit, Cincinnati,

Federal Hareay of

z _ wiing additional entrises
Warﬁt mms:sreﬁaﬁ on docket nmoamber 7H-L179%:

Hay 10, 1976 nent af the District
wrt wfiirmed

Pay LU, 19746 elnion ey Luarism

This deoorma=t peed afom made

S
i gme T R e aem e Tt
ranore . v : ang of

+ T TATT Tor e - -]

the FBI ard fg Yaswed tn weire ~osnoys

LI T R

41987 ,&uﬁm /03/
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5/21/76

AIRTEL
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (RUC)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re CI airtel and LHM to Bureau, 3/5/76.

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an
1HM captioned "JAMES EARL RAY". Enclosed for Memphis
are two copies of the same LHM.

Information furnished in the enclosed 1LHM was
obtained from records at the U. S. Court of Appeals,
Sixth Circuit, Cinecinnati, Ohio, by SC LINDA F. FERGUSON.

In view of information obtained, Cincinnati is
placing this matter in RUC status.

2 - Bureau (Enc. 6)
~2 =~ Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2)
1l -~ Cincinnati

LFF/1££
(5
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NROOS KX PLAIN
7:02 PM NITEL JULY 8,197¢ WEH
TO: D IRECTOR, FBI (44-73861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-2358)

ADIC, NEZWw YORK (174-235%)

FROM ¢ KNOXVILLE (149-114) (44-63%5) (RUC)

LaGBOM, EID. , Q00 H?w'éﬂ7£&4vzx IL. 149-]14.
~ ;'Va?Q7 N A )

MURKIN, 00 : MEMPHIS. X ILE M4-8364,

FOR INFO BUREAU A<D RUCIIVING OFFICIS, A~2NYMOUS
TELEPHONE CALLER ADVISED AT 2.45 PuM., JULY &, 1976,
THAT THE IND WIDUAL Wi0 KILLZD LR. MART N LUTHER KINC
AU WHO WAS ALSO RESPO ISIELE OR THEN?éCENT BOMEINGS

IN THE AIRPORTS IS OVE RICHARD CSBCLN (PHO ITI'), JR.

——

THIS WAS ALL>OF THZ IN-ORMATION wiICH THE CALLZER

FURNISHED AND THL CALL wWasS TrREN TERMINATED IMMEDIATELY

BY ThE CALLER. NO RECORD I_ZINTI Iaple, YNOXVILLE'iNDICES.
INFORMAT ION BEINCG FUFVISHTD RECEIVING CrfrIlES

FOR EVALUATION AND POLSIELY ASSISTANCE IN I VEISTICATIGON,
ARMED AND DANGERQCUS.

END;

JSD FBI MEMPHIS HOLD

HIL 8 197

- MIMPHIS
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< Manner

1100 BROADWAY
NASHVILLE, TENN. 37202

WAYNE SARGENT
President ¥ Publisher PHONE: (615) 255-5401

July 7, 1976

Mr. Toy Fuson
Agent in Charge CTU'},vaCf
Federal Bureau of Investigation

U. S. Court House

Broadway

Nashville, Tennessee

Dear Toy:

Yesterday, July 6, about 2:00 p.m. my secretary, Mrs.
Lynn Kemp, received a telephone call for me.

She could not tell whether it was long distance, but the
voice identified himself as Samual Vogel of 67 Dayton
Drive, Columbus, Ohio. He said his telephone number was
(614) 223-1234. He told Mrs. Kemp: "I had something to
do with the Martin Luther King murder, and I will give
myself up to the publisher, Mr. Sargent, at 3:00 p.m.
tomorrow. I am giving myself up to Mr. Sargent because
James Earl Ray is being kept prisoner in the State of
Tennessee. Please contact the warden."

No one showed up today at 3:00 p.m.

Because the telephone number sounds like the type that

is usually handled by a newspaper or a semi-public agency,
I asked the phone company to check it out. They informed
me there is no such workable number.

I've made no attempt to check out 67 Dayton Drive in
Columbus and don't know if there is such an address.

There are two Sam Vogel or S. Vogels in Columbus. Neither
has a telephone number anywhere near the one that was left
with us.

ﬂ‘") 7/”// 7 gouHED NDEXED___
ézijég gRMUg@Q&?{ﬂ%&knE&L*q
i/{////éo—/ <l
AJV/”/ /

345/‘/7/'794»“/’) (034
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Mr. Toy Fuson
July 7, 1976
Page 2

The FBI probably has a file someplace on people who try

to inject themselves into the MLK assassination story.
Perhaps this is one of your regulars and you would like it
for his file.

There are so many reports about reporters getting stuff
out of your files and so many reports of those files being
made up of improperly obtained material that I thought I
would reverse the trend and volunteer this small piece of
information, however worthless it may be.

B & rdlally

Wagﬁf&gargent

1k

cc: Ken Morrell
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OFFIGE OF THE PUBLISHER

Naglbille

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37202

= Ranner

Mr. Toy Fuson

Agent in Charge

Federal Bureau of Investigation
U.S. Court House

Broadway

Nashville, Tennessee
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7/13/76

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, CINCINNATI

FROM : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1887) (P)
MURKIN

00: MEMPHIS

WAYNE SARGENT, President aad Publisher of the

%shvule Banner, Nashville, Teunessee, contacted the

) ent Agency and advised that on July 6, 1976,
at about 2:00 P, M., his secretary received a call. She
could not determine if this was a long-distance telep ?e
call, but the voice identified himself as SAMUEL VOGEL,”
67 Dayton Drive, Columbus, OChio. He said aphon:
number was (614) 223-1234. The caller stated, i 4 had
something to do with the Martin Luther King murder, and
I will give myself up to the publisher, Mr., Sargent, at
3:00 p. M. tomorrow., I am giving ayself up to Mr. Sargent
because James Earl Ray is being kept prisoner in the State
of Tennessece. Please contact the wardean."

SARGENT stated that no one showed up at the
deaignated time of 3:00 P. M. on 7/7/76.

CINC TI DIVISION

AT COLUMBUS, OHIO
Will ascertain subscriber of telephone number

(614) 223-1234, and if identified, interview concerning /if
P 035

aforementioned telephone call. - 44-(387

C%:CI:ncimti s
" R L | P

ol
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ME 87-16371

If the telephone number check is unproductive,
determine who resides at 67 Dayton Drive and interview
concerning any knowledge they have of this telephone call.

Check indices of your division and police depart-
ment records re SAMUEL VOGEL, 67 Dayton Drive, Columbus,
Ohio.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE NITEL

(Precedence)

l

I

|

|

FBI |
|

Date: &/14/76 |
|

|

!

|

|

I

[

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) 725 / fiLK
NEW YORK  (174-2366) v %’: 5% W
FROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987)
LAGBOM; EID. 0O NEW YORK,
MURKIN; OO MEMPHIS,
RE KNOXVILLE NITEL DATED JULY 8, 1976.
RICHARD OSBON (PHONETIC) DOES NOT APPEAR IN THE INDICES

OF THE MEMPHIS OFFICE AS HAVING ANY CONNECTION WITH THE

MARTIN LUTHER KING CASE. NO FURTHER ACTION BEING TAKEN

MEMPHIS,
END,
JCH: jap :Eily
) -
Q) App/ .
qq,mvﬁdy/ﬁfo%

Approved: Sent ség J M Per Q?\ 57
c nt in Charge (/
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

|
|
|
FBI ,'
|
Date: 7/22/76 :
|
I
|
|
|
|

Transmit the following in

(T'ype in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Precedence)

TO: C, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FRQ}:/‘JW AC, CINCINNATI (157:1893) (RUC)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

00: ME

Re ME airtel to CI, 7/13/76,

Cincinnati Indices negative regarding SAMUEL VOGEL,

COLES address directory for Columbus, Ohio, does
not have a listing for a Dayton Drive or SAMUFL VOGEL,

Inquiry at Ohio Bell Telephone Company reflects
no telephone number in Columbus, Ohio, with 223 exchange or
a listing for any SAMUEL VOGEL yor such an address as Dayton
Drive,

Records of Columbus, Ohio, Police Department were
checked on 7/20/76, and met with negative results regarding
SAMUEL VOGEL,

\22Memphis
1-Cincinnati

HRL/cc
(3)

rﬁ{'ﬁf 7“@_:_/?3 /0377
SEARCHED INDEXED
SERIALIZED 0~ dl

Jul. 2 51976

FBl = MEMPHIS

B

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge .
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2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



8/4/76
AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (100-106670)
INTELLIGENCE DIVISION
ATTENTION: DEPUTY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR INGRAM

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (RUC)

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
BUDED: 8/9/76

Re Bureau teletypes to all SAC's dated 7/30/76,
captioned as above.

Enclosed for the Bureau are ten s ate binders
(one enclosure) contain Xerox copy of each serial in the
gubﬂ.gu ﬁfle W&ﬂtttluﬂ ;::U w".“'gh;l;fﬁ.nd;? mi:i.ml
e ne: re ul e or
FD=302's Xeroxed. PP

The enclosure also contains a Xerox copy of each
1;.\ envelope which indicates the contents and the dispesition
of same.

The enclosed accounts for each and every serial
on file in the Jackson Division regarding this matter.

3 - I(hlsre;u (BM)
G- tmphis | AT
1 = Jackson (157-9586)

b 2L 787501040

i'l“?D _SHDERED

i -
v'{-\

|
!
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File—Serial Charge Out

048—16—8UT5-1  GPO
FD-5 (Rev. 6-17-70)
File - 198 7/9&4{)4 ¢ Date
Class. Case No. Last Serial
[ pending [ Closed Date
Serial No. Description of Serial Charged

_ Sewal 109 ot J0d42

Lorafensd Lo [00<j05.

Employee
RECHARGE Date
To From
s |
= @
235 2 &
£
Date Charged
Employee
Location
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OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10
JULY 1973 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE:  9/18/76

7
{}§§>§AC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (RUC)

'
¢

- MURKIN
00: Memphis

All of the Springfield Division's files in the
caption matter are being retained by the Springfield Division
in the absence of a specific request from the Memphis

Division.

G4/ 78 PSubl]-/043

6»”}— Memphis (44-1987) &y -5

1 - Springfield (44-561)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-110

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-

a

s e s

v

:‘;s}'

:.:.-A« ..

ShE 22 PRI

Washington Post
September 18, 1976

Kennedy,

'~ By Mary Russell

.- -Washington Pozt Staf! Wrirer

~ The House created a select commit-
tee yesterday to investigate the assas-
sinations of President Jonn®F. Ken-
nedy and Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.
-.The 12-member committee, estab-

lished-on a 280-to65 vote, will be -

haeded by’ Rep. Thomas Downing (D-
Va.) for the remainder of this Con-

- gress, Speaker Cari Albert (D-Okla.) .

said. Downing, however, is, retiring,

and Rep. Henry B. Gonzalez (D-Tex.),

with Downing a prime sponsor of the
committee: is expected to Decome
chairman in the new session next Jan-
uarV' :
Downing - sald he would ask for
$230.000 to get the committee started
and hire staff. but Rep. Frank Thomp-
son (D-N.J.). rhairman of the House
Administration Committee  which
twust aythorize the funds. indicated
yesterday he might be reluctant to ap-
prove that amount.

Because the select committee ex-
pires at the end of this year and will
have.tb be re-established by the House

next year, it should wait until then for .

fundlng, Thompson said.

. Downing said the committee would
not hold .public hearings before the
Nov.-2 elections. to avoid charges of
caplt?'mng politically on the investi-
gatior but he s=i7 it m zht hold some
¢losea hearmas ‘in ordcr_ to preserve
testimony.” too

Reasons: for lexling agein at the

._._.....L%‘S hﬂmwd; °<~'> ~sin>t'on. he said.

‘ i

e b e R 2.

”House Votes 280-65 to Probe

ng Assassinations

are revelations by the .congressional
intelligence committees that informa-
tion about CTA attempts to kill Cuban
Premier Fidel Castro was withheld
from the Warren commission, ®the
murder of fwo Mafia members en-
listed by the CIA to help assassinate
Castro, and .the destruction of notes
on Kennedy's autopsy and a note by
assassin Lee Harvey Oswald fo a
member of the FBI.

The commission headed by Chief
Justice Earl Warren investigated the
assassination of Kennedy in Dallas
and concluded that Oswald acted
alone.

But Dovwning said yesterday. “1 am
convinced there was a conspiracy in-
volved. I do net kKnow the identity of
the conspirators or their motives.
That should be investigated in depth.”

Downing promised “to engage in no
wteh-hunis” and “npt blame those
who may have made mistakes in the
original investigation.”

Rep. B. F. Sisk (D-Calif.) called the
planned investization a waste of tax-
payvers’ money to satisfy “the melodra-
matic desire of the morbid to create
an incident.”

Though Downing and Gonzalez sef
out more than a year ago to create the
committee. thev were going nowhere
until thev received a push from mem-
bers of the Congressional Black Cau-
cus, who felt they had received ‘“new
"u“cnmation in. the 1968 kiiling ‘of
\(artm Luther King Jr. that called for

L *;W]al invest:gation.

i'. , ¢
Lo e

S/e) */907 supm
- Y
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D.C. Del. Walter Fauntroy and Rep.
Yvonne Burke (D-Calif) confirmed
that the information came from writer
and TV producer Abby Mann, who is
working on a documentary on King's
death, and from writer AMark Lane,
one of the first to doubt the Warren
Commission conclusions.

Reportedly the ‘information has
been known since 1988 but never n.-
vestigated by the FBI.

It deals with the removal of King's
black’ security chief from his side
shortiy before he was killed in Mem-
phis. and the sudden transfer of twe
black firemen from the firehouse
across the street from +he motel
where King was staving and was shot.

Edward Redditt, in charge of secu-
rity for King. was ordered to go home
about 4 pm. on the day of Kinz's
death, because of a reported attempt
on the life of Redditt's family.

The order was atributed to Mem-
phis Fire and Police Director Frank
C. Holloman. who had worked for the
FBI for 25 years. part of the time in
the office of the late Director J. Edgar
Hoover, who had tapped Kiag's phone
and - ordered surveillance .of; the civil

rights leader.

Floyd Newsum. one of the black
firemen abruptly transferred from the
fire station across from the motel,

" said he had attended a King rally in

Memphis and. thouzh he publicly told

_of the transfer at the time, savs ne

was never interviewed by the l‘;B_L,.-c

8 /oty

|
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Washington Post
September 18, 1976

“House Votes 280-65 to Probe

Kennedy, ng Assassinations

,.._._1.063 K“nnv'“

“" By Mary Russell

- " Wrashinzton Post Sisi! Writer
" The House created a select commit-
tee yesterday to investigate the assas-
sinations of President John“F. Ken-
nedy and Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.
- The 12-member committee, estab-
lished-on a 280-t0-65 vote, will be
haeded by’ Reo. Thomas Downing (D-
Va.) for the remainder of this Con-

-gress, Speaker Car! Albert (D-Okla)

said. Downing, however, iz retiring,
and Rep. Henry B. Gonzalez (D-Tex.\.
with Downing a prime sponsor of the
committee; is expected fo become
chairman in the new session next Jan-
uary: ’

Downing ‘- said he would ask for
£230.000 to get the committee started
and hire staxt but Rep. Frank Thomp-
gon (D-N.J.). chairman of the House
Adminisiration Committee  which
must ayuthorize the funds. indicated
vesterday he mizht be reluctant to ap-
prove that amount. -

Because the select committee ex-
pires at the end of this year and will
have tb be re-established by the House
fext year, it should wait until then for
funding. Thompson said.

Downing said the committee wou]d
not_hold public hearings before the
Nov. 2 elections. to avoid charges of

o capltatmn" politically on the investi-

gation, but he s=i it m zht l\old some
clased hearxms ‘in order to prescnc
testxmon) ’
Beasons; ‘or. ‘cakm 2gain” at the
ass2ssinci'on. he said:
Fst ...',u - '3'" ) -

Y Ak e e B e BT DR

are re\elat\ons by the congressional
intelligence committees that informa-
tion about CIA attempts to kill Cuban
Premier Fidel Castro was withheld
from the Warren commission, ®the
murder of fwo Mafia members en-
listed by the CIA to help assassinate
astro, and .the destruction of notes
on Kennedy’s autopsy and a note by
assassin Lee Harvey Oswald to a
member of the FBI.

The commission headed by Chief
Justice Earl Warren intvestigated the
assassination of Kennedy in Dallas
and concluded that Oswald acted
alone.

But Downing said vesterday. “1 am
convinced there was a conspiracy in-
volved. I do not know the identity of
the conspirators or their motives.
That should be investigated in depth.”

DowninZ promised “to engage in no
witehrhunts” aud “not blame those
who may have made mistakes in the
original investization.”

Rep. B. F. Sisk (D-Calif.) called the
planned investigation a waste of tax-
payvers’ money to satisfy “the melodra-
matic desire of the morbid to create
an incident.”

Though Downing and Gonzalez set
out more than a year ago to create the
committee. they were going nowhere
until they received a push from mem-
be:rs o! the Congressional Black Cai-
cus, who felt they had received “new
information™ in . the 19688 kiiling of
Martin Luther King Jr. that called for

- +.n ossiongl investigation.

D C. Del. Walter Fauntroy and pr
Yvonne Burke (D.Calif.) confirmed
that the information came from writer
and TV producer Abby Mann, who is
working on a documentary on King's
death, and from writer Mark Lane,
one of the first to doubt the Warren
Commission conclusions.

Reportedly the information has
been known since 1968 but never in-
vesngated by the FBI.

It deals with the removal of King's
black security chief from his side
shortly before he was killed in Mem-
phis, and the sudden transfer of two
black firemen from the firehouse
across the street from the motel
where King was staying and was shot.

Edward Redditt, in charze of secu-
rity for King. was ordered to go home
about 4 pm. on the dav of King's
death, because of a reported attempt
on the life of Redditt's family.

The order was atributed to Mem-
phis Fire and Police Director Frank
C. Holloman. who had worked for the
FBI for 23 years. part of the time in
the office of the late Director J. Edgar
Hoover. who had tapped King's phone
and ordered surveillance of: the civil
rights leader.

Floyd Newsum. one of the bldck
firemen abruptly transferred from the
{ire station across from the motel,
said he had attended a King raily in
Aemphis and. thouzh he publicly told
of the franster at the timpe, savs e
was never interviewed by the E‘E’}-Z,_,..
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An aerial vic v of the assassination scene

By Les Payne -
¢ ahi s, Newssday Ine.

Fiours befove the Rev. Martin Luther King Jr. was
killed in Memphis in 1968, the city’s top law-enforce-
ment official, in the presence of men he idgptified as
federal agents, removed one of two detectives assigned
to watch the civil rights leader from his post. Authori-

ties said the removal was part of an emergency plan .

to protect the detective’s life.

d Redditt, the detective who was removed from
his post, had prepared a contingency plan {o enable
the police department to apprehend an assassin
should an attempt be made on King’s life while he
wuas at the Lorraine Motel in Memphis. The plan,
which was never implemented, involved the sealing off
of a four-block area around the motel.

Police did not assign a replacement for Redditt.
But thev did Ieave the detective’s partner on duty.

From interviews and published stories, Newsday
has learned that Redditt and h's partner, both mem-
bers of the Memphis police intelligence unit, watched
King and his staffers at the Lorraine through binocu-
lars from the fire station across the street. The {wo-
man unit earliec had provided security for King and
his parly, and they continued to keep the police de-
partment informed of their movements and their visi-
tors. Raedditt and his partner, W. B. Richmond, who
are both black, had withdrawn from what would have
beea their normal position with the King party  be-
cause Lheir presence, following recent riots in Mom-
phis, had angered young local blacks.

The police were pacticularly concerned about a vi-
olence-prone black group called the Invaders, who,
thouxh they were friendly with the nonviolent King
and his associates, had led an outhiecak of  violence
and looting a week earlier. Newsday recently dis-
cloard ihat some of the leaders of the Invaders were
IO iaformants and had touched off the violence that
was diroctly responsible for King's return to Memiphis
the day before his assassination.

Oa April 4, the day King was shot, four armed
maembers of the Invaders, who had been providing se-
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curity foe King and his staff in the Lorraine Motel,
wora gaon leaving the motel—-for unexplained
reasoas—ijitst belore 6 PM, minules before King was
shot. Although King himself never agreed to have the

Trvaders stand guard, some of his aides had agreed to

theiv presence. One of the [avaders standing guard
was an undercover Memphis police detective who pro-
vided information for the police and the FBI.

After Reddit was removed from dutv, he was told
at a wmecting in police headquarters that the 1.8, Se-
crot Secvive had learned of a "“wontract” on his life.
Reddit protested, saving that he wanted 1o return te

-his post, but the eity’s then-public  safety director,

Frank Holloman, insisted on the officer’s removal. En
route home with a police guard. Redditt heard on the
car radin that King had been shot by an assassin.,
Three days later, the round-the-clock guard watch-
ing Redditt was removed and he was allowed to re-
turn Lo work, The police departivent never offered
any {urther explanation of the “contract” on his life.
About a 'week before King was kilied, sources said,
FBIL informars had told the Memphis Palice Depart-
ment that Redditt had shown some sympathy for
Kings cause by encouraging striking garbage
workvrs—whao were being supported by King's nonvi-

olent macches—lo stay away from work, Redditt’s

pavtner-on the King surveillance team was considered
more loval to the department, cources caid. The part-
nee remained at his post and repartadly was looking
at King through binoculars when the civil rights lead-

The entire Redditt affair is another in a chain of
curiowrs cireumstanees surrounding King in the days
and hours priov to his assassination.

Recent disclosures that the FBI conductod exten-
sive sueveillance of King have nromipted several gove
ermonenial inguirites. The Senate Intelligence Commits
tee said its investigation uncavered ne evidence that
implicated ithe UBL in King's murder or 2 cover-un,
However, the committee chairman, Frank Church (D-
Idahoo, has catled for a federal special prosccutor to

- —Continted on Papge 15
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—-Continued from Page 7

investigate the .assassination to resolve “many unan-
swered questions,” inchwling wheth2c a bureau “ven-
detta” against King was related !o his murder. The
Department of Jusiice is reviewing the FBI's file on
King and will soon make recommeadations to Attor-
nev General dward Lev.. .

Redditt and the officials identified by Newsday’s
sources as having been present at the April 4 wmeeting
at which Redditt was told of the “coatract” on his life

have refused to discuss the megting.-
~ Holloman acknowledged the report of a threat. “I
did receive a report that there was a threat on Officer
Redditl’s life. Where it came from, 1 can’t say.”

Asked about the Aoril 4 mecting with Redditt in
the presence of a man identified by Holloman as a
U.S. Secret Service agant and othee federal authori-
ties, Holloman said hallingly, ™. . . I don’t recall.
Even if I did I don’i think 1T would say” ;

“ 1+ An official of the US. Sccret Service said he
checked the agency’s records and found no indication
that an agent had been sent to Memphis at that time,

At the police headqurters meeting, Holloman, ac-
cording to sources, introdnced Rodditt to a “Sczeret
Service agent down from Washing an, D.C.” a man
about six feet tall and weighing abone 220 pounds. A
Mississippi  highway patrclman, Holloman said, had
~overheard someone threatening to o to Memphis to

kill Redditi. The threat alleged!ly had been relayed o
the. U.S. Sceret Service ared the azent had flown down
to deliver the message to the Memphis police aud
- Reddite.
= The mar identifivd as the Sccret Scrvice agent
- verified Holloman’s accoun', snurces said. Also
present, according to sources, were the Mewmphis po-
« lice chief, an FBI liaison agant, twe military intellig-
ence officers, an official frum tise shediff’s office, a Na-
ional Guard official and a representative of the
Tennessee state highway patrol.

The Memphis police chief at the time, James C.
MacDonald, now the chicf administrator of the cily’s
Juvenile Court, could not be r2ached by telephone de-
spite numerous attempts. In reply o a letter request-
ing information about the Reddtit alfair, MacDonald"
wrote: “I have beenout of law enforcement for seven

years. ‘I have no comment to make about your

letter . . .”
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"A view from the hotel balcony on which King was standing when he was struck by a shot, apparently

firdd from circked window.

Redditt protested that he wanted to relura to his
post, the sources said, but he was ordered not to do so.
Holloman told him he would be provided with 24-hour
protection at a local holel uncler an assumed name.

Redditt refused the hotel offer because his ‘mother-in-
law, who was living in his home, was ill and could not .

be moved. Holloman insisted that a 24-hour police
guard be posted at Redditt’s home.

For the two days following the assassination, Red-
ditt asked to return to work. Kach request was denied.
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On the third day, a Sunday, he returned to work with- .
out further explanation.

Redditi’s assassination contingency plav accord-
ing to sources, called for the entire fouc-block acca
around King’s motel to be seale off by patrol cars if
someone tried to kill King. All strects were to be
closely watched in case of an assassination at!empt.
Redditt is known to belie.. 'hat if ‘his plan had been
in effect it would have been impossible for a lone as-
3asin, suspected of shooting from the flophouse acrose
the street, to have escaped.
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An aerial vie v of the assassination scene

By Les Payne
CLaghn 1905, Newsday Ine.

Fours beiore the Rev. Martin Luther King Jr. was
killed in Memphis in 1968, the city’s top law-enforce-
ment cfficial, in the presence of men he ideptified as
federal agzents, removed one of two detectives assigned
to watch the civil rights leader from his post. Authori-

ties said the removal was part of an emergency plan .

to protect the detective’s life.

Ed Redditt, the detective whe was removed from
his post, had prepared a contingency plan io enable
the police department- to apprehend an assassin
should an attempt be made“on King’s life while he
was at the Lorraine Motel in Memphis.' The plan,
which was never implemented, involved the sealing ofi
of a tour-block area around the moiel.

Police did not assign a .replacement for Redditt.
But they did leave the detective’s partner on duty.

From interviews and published stories, Newsday
has learned that Redditt and W’s partner, both mem-
burs of the Memphis police intelligence unit, watched
King and his staffers at the Lorraine through binocu-
lars from the fire station across the street. The two-
man unit eaclier had provided security for King and
his party, and they continued to keep the police de-
partment informed of their movements and their visi-
tors. Redditt and his partner, W. B. Richmond, who
are both black, had withdrawn from what would have
been their normal position with the King party be-
cause their presence, following recent riots in Mem-
phis, had angered young local blacks.

The police were particularly concerned about a vi-
clence-prone black group called the Invaders, who,
thouzh they were friendly with the nonviolent King
and his associates, had led an outbreak of violence
and [ooting a week earlier. Newsday recently dis-
closed that some of the leaders of the Invaders were
I'BI informants and had touched off the violence that
was directly responsible for King's return to Memphis
the day before his assassination.

Oa April 4, the day King was shot, four armed
weindhers of the Invaders, who haa been providing se-
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cuuty for King and his staff in the Lorraine Motel,
wera se2n leaving the motel—-for unoxplamed
l‘t‘JsOlh—quf before 6 PM, minutes before King was
shot. Although King himself never agreed to have the
Invaders stand gLurd, some of his aides had agreed to
theic presence. One of the [avaders standing guard
was an undarcover Memphis police detective who pro-
vided information {or the police and the FBI.

Afier Reddit was removed from duty, he was told
at a meeting in police headquarters that the U.S. Se-
cret Secvice had learned of a “coniract” on his life.
Reddit protested, saying that he wanted to return to
his post, but the city’s then-public
Frank Holloman, insisted on the officer’s removal. En
route home with a police guard. Redditt heard on the
car radio that King had been shot by an assassirn.

Three days later, the round-the-clock guard watch-
ing Reddiif was removed and he was allowed to re-
turn ta work, The police department never offered
any further explanation of the “contract” on his life.
About a week before King was kilied, sources said,
FBI informers had told the Memphis Police Depart-
ment that Redditt had shown some sympathy for
King’s cauae hy encouraging striking garbags
workers—who were being supported by King’s nonvi-

olent warches—to stay away from work. Redditt’s

partner on the King survzillance team was considered
more loval to the department, cources said. The part-
nee remmained at his post and reportadly was looking
at King through binoculars when the civil rights lead-
- ors was shot g

The eniire Redditt affair is another in a chain o!
curious circumstances surrounding King in the days
and hourss prior to his assassination.

Revent disclosures that the FBI conducied exten-
sive saeveillance of King have prompted several gov-
ernmenial inquiries. Tha Senate Intelligence Commit-
tee said its investigation uncovered ne evidence that
implicaied the FBI in King's murder or a cover-up.
Howoever, the committee chairman, IFrank Church (D-
Idaboo, hh calbied for a federal «pmnl prosccutor to

—('ontinued on Page 13
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—Continued from Page 7

investigate the .assassination to resolve “many uaan-
swered questions,” inchuling wheth2c a bureau “ven-
deita” against King was related !c his murder. The
Departinent of Justice is reviewing the FBI's file on
King and will soon make recommendations to Attor-
ney General Edward Lev:. .

Redditt and the officials ideatilied by Newsday’s
sources as laving been present at the April 4 weeting
at which Redditt was told of the “Ycuatract” on his life
have refused to discuss the mecting .-

~ Holloman ackrowledyged the report of a threat. “I
did receive a report that there was a threat on Officer
Redditt’s life. Where it came frem, 1 can’tsav.”

Asked about the Aord 4 meeting with Redditt in
the presence of a man identificd by Holloman as a
U.S, Secret Service agant and othee federal authori-
ties, Holloman said haltingly, . .. I don't recall.
Even if I did I don’t think I would soy.”

An official of the US. Secret Service said he
checked the agency’s records and found no indication
that an agent had been sent to Memphis at that time,

At the police headquarters mecting, Holloman, ac-
cording to sources, intraduced Redditt to a “‘Sceret

. Service agent down from Washington, D.C.)” a man

about six feet tall and weighing about 220 pounds. A
Mississippi  highway patrolman, Holloman said, had

~overheard someone threatening te go to Memphis to

kill Redditt. The threat aileped!y had been relayed to
the U.S. Secret Service and the agent had flown down
to deliver the message to the Memphis police and

- Reddite. .

The mar identified az the Secret Scrvice agent
verified Holloman’s accoun’, snurces said. Also
present, according to souirces, were the Memphis po-

- lice chief, an FBI liaison agent, two military infellig-

“‘T‘ 54 ' 1

ence officers, an official frum tie shediff’s office, a Na-
ional Guard official and a representative of the
Tennessee state highway patrol. )

The Memphis police chief at the time, James C.
MacDonald, now the chiof administiator of the ciiy’s
Juvenile Court, could not be rzached by telephone de-
spite numerous attempts. In reply to a letter request-

ing information about the Reddtit uifatr, MacDonald"

wrote: “I have been~out of law enforcement for seven
years. ‘I have no comment o make about your
letter . . .”
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A view from the hotel balcony on which King iwas

firdd from circked window.

Redditt protested that he wanted to return to his
post, the sources said, but he was ordered not to do so.
Holloman told him he would be provided with 24-hour
protection at a local hotel under an assumed name,
Redditt refused the hotel offer because his ‘mother-in-

law, who was living in his home, was ill and could not.
be moved. Holloman insisted that a 24-hour police
guard be posted at Redditt’s home. .
For the two days following the assassination, Red-
ditt asked to return to work. Kach request was denied.

Pt Puote
standing when he was struck by a shot, apparently

On the third day, a Sunday, be returned to work with- .
out further explanation. ) ,
Redditt’s assassination contingency play, accord-
ing to sources, called for the entire four-block arca
around King’s motel to be seale off by patrol cars il
someone tried to kill King. All streets, were to be
closely watched in case of an assassination attempt.
Redditt is known to believe that if ‘his plan had been
in effect it would have been impossible for a lone as-
sasin, suspected of shooting from the flophouse acrose
the street, to have escaped. .
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0.9 (Rov. 2-14-74)

Transmit in __ Via
(Type in plaintext or code) (Precedence)

/ 9/20/76

(Date)

0: SAC, Memphis (44-1987)
From: Director, FBI (44-3886l)
MURKIN

Enclosed are two copies of a "Newsday' article dated
2/15/116, and two coples of a "Washington Post' article dated 9/18/76.

Memphis review the enclosed articles and promptly advise
from a review of your indices and files, what, if any, information is
contained therein concerning Edward Redditt, W. B. Richmond, and
Floyd Newsum, including what dissemination made of any such
information. Also advise if any information is contained in your files
concerning this reported threat against Redditt and the reported
‘information that "informers'' had told the Memphls Police Departmenﬂ
that Redditt had shown some sympa.thy for ng S cause, éetc ?

Sulhm results.

(Do not type BEYOND THIS MARGIN.)

(This line for LEFT MARGIN.)

Enclosures -.4
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(Do not type below this line.)
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9/29/76

AIRTEL
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (C)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis, 9/20/76.

A review of the indices and files of the Memphis
Office revealed that Memphis files contained the following
information concerning EDWARD REDDITT:

Menmphis serial 157-1868~5 is s memorandum dated
5/19/69 captioned "MEMPHIS COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP TRAINING,
INC.; BM." Attached to this memorandum is a letter written @
by Lt. R, J. TURNER, Memphis PD, to Imnspector G, H, PROCTOR,
Community Relations Bureau, Memphis PD, dated 3/18/69
captioned "MEMPHIS COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP TRAINING SEMINAR
AT PARIS, TENN., 3/16/69.," According to this letter,
approximately 52 persons representing various organizations
in the Memphis area participated in the seminar at which
the principal topic discussed was racial affairs and methods
to improve race relations in the city of Memphis, Det. ED
REDDITT of the Memphis PD participated in this seminar, An
LHM prepared by the Memphis Office captioned "MANPOWER
EDUCATIONAL AND MANAGERIAL TRAINING CORPORATION, MEMPHIS,
TENN.; RM," dated 8/1/69 referred to this seminar; however,
Det. REDDITT's name was not mentioned in this LHM, The Bureau
was furnished 11 copies of this LHM, and copies were disseminated
to the U, S. Attorney, Memphis, U, S. Secret Service, Memphis,
and regional offices of military intelligence.
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